CTAHOBWULWE

MO KOHKYpPC 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akageMunyHa AnbXHocT ,npodecop” no
npodecnoHanHo HanpaeneHue 5.5. , TpaHcnopT, kopabonnasaHe
N aBMauusa“,Hay4yHa cneyumanHocTt: [lsuratenu ¢ BbTPEeLHO
ropeHe’,

obsBeH B [1B 6pon 103 o1 06.12.2024 r. ¢

kaHguaaTt: Eerenu LiBeTtaHos Aumntpos, A-p, LOUEHT

UneH Ha Hay4Ho xypu: Muxaun JamsHoB Togopos, 4-p,
npodoecop

1. O6wa xapakTepucTuKa Ha HayyHomu3scriegoBaTenckarta u
Hay4yHoOMNpunoxXxHarta AeUHOCT Ha KaHauaarta

KangnpatsT gou. a-p EBreHn Qumutpos yyacTea B KoHKypca ¢ 10
Hay4yHu nybnukauuyM B HayyHU U34aHUS, KOUTO ca pedepupaHn wu
VHOEKCUPaHW B CBETOBHWTe 0asn faHHW WM ca PaBHOCTOWHU Ha
xabunuTtaumoHeH Tpya, 8 nybnukauuu, Kouto ca pedepupaHn u
WHAEKCUpaHW B CBETOBHUTE Gasu AaHHM M 4 HayyHu nybnukauuun B
HepedepupaHn CNmncaHna ¢ HayyHo peueHsunpaHe. MpeacTtasun e n 2
cTatTum B cnucaHus ¢ umnakT padr (SJR). CamoctosTenHun ca S
nyGnukauum, B 6 KaHAUAATLT € C OLLe enH cbaBTop, B 8 nybnukauus e
C ABaMa cbaBTopu M B 5 nybnukaums e B CbaBTOPCTBO C noBe4e
aBTOopn. BbB BCMukm nybnukaumm [o06pPOCHLBECTHO ca UUTUPAHK
NUTEepaTypHU W3TOYHULUM. He ca mMu u3BeCTHM dakTu, KouTo pAa
NOCTaBAT MoA CbMHEHME aBTEHTMYHOCTTa Ha TpydoseTe. [onemusaTt
Gpon camocTosiTenHu nybnukaumm Mn gaBaT OCHOBaHW fa npuema, 4e
HEroBUAT MNPUHOC B paboTuTe, B KOUTO € CbaBTOp € Han-manko
PaBHOCTOEH Ha ocTaHanuTe.

MpueTute 3a peueH3npaHe TpydoBe, B KOUTO KaHANAATBLT €
yyacTBasn, CbOTBETCTBAT M3LAMNO Ha NPOdeCcMoHanHoOTO HanpasneHne n
Hay4HaTa cneynanHocT Ha KOHKypca.

KananpatsT uma 19 uMTUpaHusa, BCUYKUTE ca B paboTtu
ny6nukyeaHn B MexayHapoaHata 6asa gaHHu Scopus u Web of
Science.

B npunoxeHaTta cnpaBka 3a HayyHouscregosaTernckata u
NPUNoXHa AENHOCT Ha KaHauAaTa ce BKaa, Ye aouy. Jumutpos e oun
pBbKOBOAUTEN Ha 2 Hay4HOW3CredoBaTeNCcK NpoekTa puHaHCpaHu oT
HWNC Ha TY-Codumsi n e yqactean B 3 Hay4HOM3CrNeA0BaTENCKN NPOEKTa
C HaumoHarnHo unHaHcupaHe.

Jou. AumuTtpoB e 6un HayyeH pbKoBOAMTEN Ha ABama 3alnTnin
OOKTOpaHTW C TeMun B obnacTtra Ha KOHKypca.

MN3nbnHEHWETO Ha MWHUMANHUTE HauMOHaNHW W3MCKBaHUA 3a
3aemaHe Ha akagemMuyHa OSTbXKHOCT ,npodecop” e nokasaHo no-aony.

OT npeacTaBeHnTe TPyAOBE MO KOHKypca ce BUXAa, 4e



- no nokasaten B4 (xabvnutaunoHeH Tpya — Hay4HW nybnukaumm
(He no-manko oT 10) B n3gaHus, KOMTo ca pedepupaHn u NHAEKCUPaHW
B CBETOBHOM3BECTHM 0as3n [aHHW C HayyHa WHgopmaunsa) a[ou.
AumuTpos e npeactasun 10 nybnukaumn. Mpn MuHUManeH 6pon Touku
100, ToukuTe Ha kKaHamaaTa ca 189;
- no nokasaten [, B KOWTO MUHUManNHUAT Gpon Toukm e 250,
KaHaMAaTbT nma 290 ToYKNU;
- no nokasaten [l, B KONTO MWHUManNHWAT Gpon Toukm e 100,
kaHgngatbT uma 190 TouKK;
- no nokasaten E, B KOUTO MUHUManHuUAT Gpomn Touku e 220,
KaHanaaTsbT uma 290 TOYUKK;
- no nokasaten X, B KOUTO MWHMManHuAT Gpon Todkm e 120,
KaHAMAaTbT uma 439 TOYUKK;
- no nokasaten 3, B KOWTO MWHMManHuAT Gpon Toykm e 20,
KaHaAnAaTbT nma 20 TOUKN.

OueBMOHO €, 4Ye KaHAn4ATbT € WUINBAHUWT  MUHUMaNHUTe
KONMWYECTBEHN M3NCKBAHWS 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akajeMuyHa ANbXHOCT

,npodecop”.

2. OueHKa Ha neparornyeckara noaroToBka WM [OEeWHOCT Ha
KaHgmpata

Oou. OMMUTPOB MMa AbLATOroAvlLEH npenojasaTenicku onuT. B
TexHudyeckma yHuBepcuteT-Cocma npenogasa nocnenoBaTtenHo kato
aCUCTEHT, CTaplUX acWUCTEHT, MaBeH acUCTEHT W JoueHT oT 1995 r.
Boaun e nekuun no pgucumnnuHute "Teopus Ha Auratenute C
BbTPELLHO ropeHe", "Ypeabu Ha ABuraTenuTe C BbLTPELUHO rOpeHe’,
"3anuTBaHe W AMArHOCTUMKa Ha ABuratenuTe C BBbTPELUHO ropeHe" 3a
OKC ,bakanasbp”’ u gucuunnuHete ,M3nuTBaHe Ha Asuratenute C
BbTpewHo ropeHe* 3a OKC ,Maructbp® Ha cneunanHocTTa
,TpaHcnopTHa TexHuWka W TexHonoruu‘, AvcuunnuHaTta ,byTanHu
aeuratenn 3a OKC ,Bakanaebp“ Ha cneyuanHocTTa ,ABMaLMOHHA
TeXHUKa u TexHororum“ n aucumnnuHute "[Buratenu ¢ BbTPELUHO
ropeHe", ,Cnctemn 3a ynpasrieHne Ha npouecute Ha asuratenute C
BbTPELLHO ropeHe” u [lBuratenn c BbTPELIHO ropeHe n cucTtemun 3sa
ynpasneHne Ha npouecute* 3a OKC ,bakanasbp® Ha cneumanHocTT
JABTOMOBMNHA enekTpoHuka“. ABTop € Ha 4 yyebHuKa (EAUNHUHWAT B
cbaBTOpcTBO). Bbun e pbkoBoguten Ha 60 ycnewHo 3awuUTuiun
aunnomaHTn. Bcuuko ToOBa MM gaBa  OCHOBaHWe Jda  OLUeHs
NonoXuTenHo negarornyeckarta 4eNHOCT Ha KaHauaaTa.

3. OCHOBHM Hay4HU U Hay4YHOMPUIIOXKHU NPUHOCK

3.1. [Mybnukayuu, pagHOCMOUHU Ha MOHOZpaguyeH mpyo:

- Mybnukaummu C Hay4HO-MPUNOXHU npuHock: B4.2, B4.3, B4.4,
B4.5, B4.6, B4.8, B4.9 1 B.4.10;

- MyBnuvkaumm ¢ NPUNoXHU NpuHocu: B4.1 n B4.7.

My6nukayunte morat Aa 6bAaT KbM criegHuTe rpynu:



fokassaHe C HOBM CPEACTBA Ha CBLUECTBEHU HOBW CTpaHW Ha
Be€4e ChbllecTByBalUW Hay4HU obnacTu, npobnemun, TeEOpUN XUNoTesu:
B4.3, B4.5, B4.8, B4.9 n B4.10:

- MonyyasaHe Ha noTBbPAUTENHN dhakTn: B4.1, B4.2, B4.6 1 B4.7.
3.2. lNybnukayuu, u3gbH MOHO2pachUYHUS mpyo:

- MyGnukaunm ¢ HayuHo-NPUNOXHU NpuHocu: 7.1, 7.2, 17.3, 7.4,
7.5 176,77, 8.4

- MyGnukauum ¢ npuiioxHu npuHocu: 7.8, 8.1, 8.2, 3.1 1 3.2.
MybnukauunTe morat fa 6bAAT KbM CregHUTe rpynu:

- [lokasBaHe C HOBU CpeACTBa Ha CbLUECTBEHM HOBWM CTPaHW Ha
Beé4e cCbllecTByBaliM Hay4yHU obnacTtu, npobnemu, TEOPUN XWUMOTE3MN:
71,173,174,r7.5r76,r7.7,rs.4.

- MNonyyaBaHe Ha noTeBbpauTEnHM caktn: 7.2, 7.8, 8.1, 8.2,
3.1n3.2.

4. 3Ha4YMMOCT Ha NPUHOCUTE 3a HayKaTa U npakKTukKaTa
lMocoyenuTe npuHocu onpeaensm KaTo 3Ha4YMMu 3a
Hay4YHouscnepoBaTenckarta W npenogasaTenckara [AeWHOCT Ha
®akynTeTa no TpaHcnopt u Ha TY-Codums. [lokasaTencrso 3a ToBa ca
nyénukauumTe ¢ SJR, KakTo N UUTMpaHMATa B CBETOBHUTE Oasa AaHHW
Scopus n Web of Science.

Hou. umutpos e narpageH npenogasarten U y4eH C TBOPYECKK
MOCTUXEHUS.

CnaseHn ca 1 ca M3NbIIHEHN M3UCKBaAHUSATa 3a KONUYECTBEHNTE
nokasatenu Ha kpuTepuute Ha TY-Coduss 3a 3aemaHe Ha Al
,Apodecop”.

5. KpuTuuHu Genexku v npenopbku
Hsamam cepunosHu 3abenexkn u npenopbkyn KbM npeactaBeHunTe
martepuanu.

3AKIMKOYEHUE

3HayYMMUTE HayyHW, HAYYHOMPUMOXHU W MNPUMOXHU MPUHOCK Ha
KaHaupaTa, nyénvkyBaHuTe HayyYyHu TpyAoBe B MPECTUMKHN CNUCAHUA W
koHdepeHuun ¢ IF n SIR, MHorobpoiHuTe UuTupaHus, Asata yCcrnetHo
3alWMTUNM OOKTOpPaHTM 1 AblAroroguiHaTa ycnelHa npenoaasarterncka
AeNHOCT MU AaBaT ocHoBaHue ybeaeHo Aa npeanoxa aou. A-p EBI'eHV,l’
LiBeTaHoB IMMUTPOB Aa 3aeme akajemuyHata AMbXHOCT ,npodecop
B NpodpecuoHanHoTo HanpasneHue 5.5 ,TpaHcnopT, Kopa6or‘|‘naBaHe n
aBuaumsa“ no cneuymanHocTTa Jsuratenu c BbTPELIHO roOpeHe . y
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OPINION

on the competition for the academic position "Professor” in the
professional field 5.5. "Transport, Shipping, and Aviation", scientific
specialty: "Internal Combustion Engines", announced in the State
Newspaper Issue 103 from 06/12/2024, with the candidate: Evgeni
Tsvetanov Dimitrov, Ph.D., Associate Professor

Member of the Scientific Jury: Michael Damyanov Todorov, Ph.D.,
Professor

1. General Characterization of the Candidate's Research and
Applied Research Activity

The candidate, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Evgeni Dimitrov, is participating in the
competition with 10 scientific publications in peer-reviewed journals that
are indexed in global databases, which are equivalent to a habilitation
thesis, 8 publications indexed in global databases, and 4 scientific
publications in non-peer-reviewed journals with academic review. He
has also presented 2 articles in journals with an impact ranking (SJR).
Out of these publications, 5 are solo works, 6 include one co-author, 8
include two co-authors, and 5 have multiple authors. All publications
have faithfully cited literary sources. | am not aware of any facts that
would cast doubt on the authenticity of the works. The number of solo
publications gives me reason to believe that his contribution to the
works in which he is a co-author is at least equal to that of the other
contributors.

The accepted works for review in which the candidate participated fully
correspond to the professional field and scientific specialty of the
competition.

The candidate has 19 citations, all of which are in works published in
the international databases Scopus and Web of Science.

The attached report on the candidate's research and applied activities
shows that Assoc. Prof. Dimitrov has been the leader of 2 research
projects funded by the Research Fund of TU-Sofia and has participated
in 3 research projects with national funding.

Assoc. Prof. Dimitrov has been the scientific supervisor of two PhD
candidates who successfully defended their theses in the field of the
competition.

The fulfillment of the minimum national requirements for the academic
position of "Professor" is shown below.

From the presented works in the competition, it is clear that:

Indicator B4 (habilitation thesis — scientific publications (at least 10) in
peer-reviewed journals indexed in the global databases): Assoc. Prof.
Dimitrov has presented 10 publications. With a minimum required score
of 100, the candidate's score is 189.



!ndicator G (minimum required score of 250): The candidate has 290
po;gtcisiéator D (minimum required score of 100): The candidate has 190
po;rr]wtcisibator E (minimum required score of 220): The candidate has 290
po;rr:tdsi.cator G (minimum required score of 120): The candidate has 439
po;:tc?i.cator Z (minimum required score of 20): The candidate has 20
gobl\r/]itgﬁsly, the candidate has met the minimum requirements for the
academic position of "Professor".

2. Assessment of the Candidate's Pedagogical Preparation and
Activity
Assoc. Prof. Dimitrov has extensive teaching experience. Since 1995,
he has consecutively held the positions of Assistant, Senior Assistant,
Chief Assistant, and Associate Professor at the Technical University of
Sofia. He has delivered lectures in the following subjects:
For the Bachelor's degree in "Transport Technology and
Engineering":
- "Theory of Internal Combustion Engines"
- "Internal Combustion Engine Systems"
- "Testing and Diagnostics of Internal Combustion Engines"
For the Master's degree in "Transport Technology and Engineering":
- "Testing of Internal Combustion Engines"
For the Bachelor's degree in "Aviation Engineering and Technology":
- "Piston Engines"
For the Bachelor's degree in "Automotive Electronics"
- "Internal Combustion Engines"
- "Control Systems for Internal Combustion Engine Processes"
- "Internal Combustion Engines and Process Control Systems"
He is the author of four textbooks, one of which is co-authored.
Additionally, he has supervised 60 successfully defended diploma
theses.
All these achievements provide a solid basis for a positive evaluation of
the candidate’s pedagogical activity.

3. Main Scientific and Applied Contributions

3.1. Publications Equivalent to a Monographic Work:

- Publications with Scientific and Applied Contributions: V4.2, V4.3,
V4.4, V45 V4.6,V4.8, V4.9, and V4.10.

- Publications with Applied Contributions: V4.1 and V4.7.

These publications can be grouped into the following categories:



- Demonstration of significant new aspects of already existing scientific
fields, problems, theories, or hypotheses using new methods: V4.3,
V4.5,V4.8, V4.9, and V4.10.

- Obtaining confirming facts: V4.1, V4.2, V4.6, and V4.7.

3.2. Publications Beyond the Monographic Work:

- Publications with Scientific and Applied Contributions: G7.1, G7.2,
G7.3,G7.4,G7.5, G7.6, G7.7, G8.4.

- Publications with Applied Contributions: G7.8, G8.1, G8.2, Z.1, and
2.2,

These publications can be grouped into the following categories:

- Demonstration of significant new aspects of already existing scientific
fields, problems, theories, or hypotheses using new methods: G7.1,
G7.3,G7.4,G7.5, G7.6, G7.7, G8.4.

- Obtaining confirming facts: G7.2, G7.8, G8.1, G8.2, Z.1, and Z.2.

4. Significance of the Contributions for Science and Practice

The contributions listed are considered significant for the research and
teaching activities of the Faculty of Transport and the Technical
University of Sofia. Evidence of this includes the publications in journals
with SJR and the citations in global databases such as Scopus.

Assoc. Prof. Dimitrov has established himself as a dedicated educator
and scientist with creative achievements.

The requirements for the quantitative indicators of the criteria set by the
Technical University of Sofia for the academic position of "Professor”
have been met and fulfilled.

5. Critical Remarks and Recommendations _
| have no serious remarks or recommendations regarding the submitted
materials.

CONCLUSION

The candidate’s significant scientific and applied contributions, the
published scientific works in prestigious journals and conferences with
SJR, numerous citations, the two successfully defended PhD
candidates, and his long-standing successful teaching career give me
solid grounds to confidently recommend Assoc. Prof. Dr. Evgenl
Tsvetanov Dimitrov for the academic position of "Professor” |n'the
professional field 5.5 "Transport, Shipping, and Aviation," specialty
"Internal Combustion Engines."

Date: 01/55/,2{ Member of the Jury: (/7/
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